



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) Nos.30125 & 37563 of 2025, W.P.(C) No.10000
of 2021 & W.P.(C) No.4094 of 2026
W.P.(C) No.37563 of 2025

Md. Zamilur Rahaman
and Others

Petitioners
Mr. M.K. Mishra, Sr.
Adv. with Mr. T. Mishra,
Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and
Others

Opp. Parties
Mr. A. Tripathy,
AGA

CORAM:
JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

Order
No

ORDER
25.03.2026

05. 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.

2. Heard Mr. M.K. Mishra, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner and other counsels appearing for the petitioners in the batch of Writ Petitions.

3. Mr. P.K. Mohapatra, learned counsel for the petitioner in some of the cases, produced copy of the order passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court wherein order passed by this Court in the case of Sk. Abdul Motalib Vs. State of Odisha and Another (W.P.(C) No.32200 of 2022), has been



confirmed by the Hon'ble Apex Court with dismissal of the appeal vide order dated 16.03.2026.

4. It is contended that similar issue since has been affirmed by the Hon'ble Apex Court, the ground on which claim of the petitioners has been rejected, is no more sustainable. Copy of the order passed in the case of Sk. Abdul Motalib and affirmed by the Hon'ble Apex Court is provided to the learned Addl. Govt. Advocate in Court.

5. Learned Addl. Govt. Advocate is directed to obtain instruction from the Opp. Party No.1 on the issue involved and implementation of the order in the case of Sk. Abdul Motalib.

6. As requested, list this matter in the week commencing 13.04.2026.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

Basudev