



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
WP(C) Nos.30125 of 2025 & WP(C) NO.10000 of 2021

Chakradhar Behera

....

Petitioner

*Mr. P.K. Mohapatra,
Adv.*

-versus-

State of Odisha & Others

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. A. Tripathy, AGA

COROM:
THE HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER
08.05.2026

Order No

- 7.** 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Mode.
2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the parties
3. Learned Addl. Govt. Advocate contended that in the meantime counter affidavit has already been filed in W.P.(C) NO.30125 of 2025 & WP(C) No.10000 of 2021. Copy of the counter affidavit is provided to the learned counsel appearing for the Petitioners in Court.
4. Since the counter affidavit are not on record, list this matter on 19.05.2026.
5. Learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner in W.P.(C) No.37563 of 2025 also produced similar benefit as claimed in the Writ Petition being extended by the Government, basing on the order passed by the Tribunal in OA NO.1733 of 2014 after



being confirmed by the Apex Court. Copy of the order so produced by way of a memo be kept on record.

6. List this matter on 19.05.2026 along with the connected matters listed for today.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

sangita